1
ECL Pro™
SY10EP31VMicrel, Inc.
M9999-112805
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Pin Function
CLK ECL Clock Inputs
RESET ECL Asynchronous Reset

M9999-112805
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Information(1)
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY10EP31VKC K8-1 Commercial HP31 Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VKCTR(2) K8-1 Commercial HP31 Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VZC Z8-1 Commercial HEP31V Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial HEP31V Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VKI K8-1 Industrial HP31 Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VKITR(2) K8-1 Industrial HP31 Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VZI Z8-1 Industrial HEP31V Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VZITR(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEP31V Sn-Pb
SY10EP31VKG(3) K8-1 Industrial HP31 with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY10EP31VKGTR(2, 3) K8-1 Industrial HP31 with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY10EP31VZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial HEP31V with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY10EP31VZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial HEP31V with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC Electricals only.
2. Tape and Reel.